We therefore affirm the circuit court’ s decision. 

¶2 On April 11, 2007, Sheppard and Ryan entered into a two-year 

agreement for flight instruction services, with the relevant portions of the 

agreement providing:  

(A).  I James F. Sheppard agree to pay to Thomas S. Ryan 
$35,000 (thirty five thousand dollars) per year plus 
expenses starting on January 1st 2008 and ending on 
January 1st 2010 for pilot services as my personal 
instructor and pilot in command.… 

(B).  I Thomas S. Ryan do hereby agree to and accept the 
terms and conditions as presented in the above paragraph